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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOUR
AT KANSAS CITY

POLICE NO.: KC24085277
PROSECUTOR NO. : 095481770
OCN: 1E000358

STATE OF MISSOURI,
PLAINTIFF,
VS.

)
)
)
)
KANDI J GALAVIZ )
11334 INDIANA AVE ) CASE NO. 2416-CR
KANSAS CITY, MO 64137 ) DIVISION
plo:FM )
Race/Sex: B/F )
S.S.N.: )
)

DEFENDANT.

COMPLAINT
WARRANT REQUESTED

Count I. Murder 2nd Degree (565.021-001Y20200911.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.021, RSMo,
committed the class A felony of murder in the second degree, punishable upon conviction
under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about on or about November 14, 2024, in the
County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly or with the purpose of
causing serious physical injury to Confidential Victim, caused the death of Confidential
Victim by shooting him.

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole
until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served.

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not
to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment.

Count I1. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y20205299.0)
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon

information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo,
committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section
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571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about on or about November 14, 2024, in the County of
Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of Murder in the Second
Degree, as charged in Count I, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference,
and the defendant committed the foregoing felony of Murder in the Second Degree by, with
and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.

The punishment imposed pursuant to Section 571.015, RSMo shall be in addition to
and consecutive to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or
through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon. The range
of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015.1,
RSMo. is imprisonment by the department of corrections for a term of not less than three
years and not to exceed fifteen years, unless the person is unlawfully possessing a firearm,
in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term of not less than five years. No
person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for parole, probation, conditional
release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three calendar years.
The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section
571.015.2, RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment by the department of corrections for
a term of not less than five years and not to exceed thirty years, unless the person is
unlawfully possessing a firearm, in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term
not less than fifteen years. No person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for
parole, probation, conditional release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for
a period of five calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal
Action in violation of section 571.015.3, RSMo. as a third offense is imprisonment in the
custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10)
years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition
or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar years.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the
statement(s) of facts filed contemporaneously herewith, made a part hereof, and submitted
as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of probable cause.

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as
provided by law.
JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri

by,

/s/ Caitlin Brock

Caitlin Brock (#67964)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
415 East 12th Street

11th Floor

Kansas City, MO 64106

(816) 881-3571
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cbrock@jacksongov.org

WITNESSES:

The State’s witnesses as of 11/15/2024 are included on the “State’s Witness List” filed
contemporaneously with this Complaint.
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I, Detective Adison Waterman #5789, Kansas City Missouri Police Department, 1010 Homicide Squad
(Name and identify law enforcement officer, or person having information as probable cause.)

knowing that false statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true.

| have probable cause to believe that on 11/14/2024 at in
(Date) (Address)
Kansas City, Jackson Missouri  Galaviz, Kandi
(County) (Name of Offender(s))
i committed one or more criminal offense(s).

(Description of Identity)

The facts supporting this belief are as follows:

On 11/14/2024 at 1248 hours, officers with the Kansas City Missouri Police Department were dispatched to

I in regard to a shooting. Upon arrival, they located a female Galaviz, Kandi | I (suspect) who stated “I
shot him”. Officers placed Kandi into custody and transported her to Police Headquarters, 7™ floor, interview room #1.
Officers then located the victim (G ) |2ying on his back in the parking lot of the business.
Medic 9 with the Kansas City Missouri Fire Department responded to the scene and pronounced | 2t
1300 hours. A homicide investigation was initiated.

On 11/14/2024, detectives with the Kansas City Missouri Police Department’s 1010 Homicide Unit responded to the
scene to meet officers. Upon arrival, detectives observed a maroon Cadillac Sedan Deville parked in the parking lot of the
business near the entrance on the west side of the parking lot. Jiiiiilj was observed lying on his back just in front of
where the maroon Cadillac was parked. ] \vas observed to be wearing a black T-shirt, blue jeans, brown belt and
black shoes with brown soles. Jjjiiiillj Was observed to have a defect to the middle of his chest and obvious blood on his
shirt. Detectives located 3 Hordany 9mm spent shell casings just to the north of the maroon Cadillac in the business
parking lot. During the search of the maroon Cadillac, detectives and crime scene technicians located a black Hi-Point 45

Caliber handgun, | 'ocated in the driver’s seat.

While on scene, detectives contacted | ) \Who stated on 11/14/2024 he was working at the incident
location when the suspect Kandi, | u/!led into the parking lot of the business in a
maroon Cadillac sedan. Kandi, | cXited the car anciijwalked up to him and said “whats up”. |l
stated he knewj N he Was a former employee N asked him “what time do you get off work? I don’t
want you getting caught in this crossfire”. After a short period of time, Kandi began to argue with jjjjjjjiijand observed
Kandi physically grabbing a (g ¢ orabbed Kandi and pushed her down onto the car and then the
ground. I then let go and started backing away from Kandi at which time Kandi stood up and shot il - After
shooting . he observed Kandi hand the handgun topll

Detectives contacted | is the owner of the maroon Cadillac. il stated on 11/14/2024 he was giving
Kandi ancjjjj a ride around town to run errands. While running | <andi asked if they could stop by the
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incident location to pick up their property from a vehicle that was | 20'ccd and the three of them
drove to the incident location. Upon arrival, he, Kandi ancjij exited his vehicle and askecjjiiilild he could have
their property N stated they could and Kandi, i bcoan loading their property. As they were
loading their property, Kandi noticed items were missing. Kandi became angry and began to get into il face. He
observe R orab Kandi and push her onto the car and then onto the ground. Both parties separated and Kandi
walked towards the driver’s side of his car, pulled out a gun and shot N

Detectives contacted | stoted on 11/14/2024, she received a phone call fromjl who stated she
needed to get to the incident location fast. While on the phone with il could hear Kandi yelling and screaming.
[ drove from 39" Street and Troost Avenue to the incident location. As she pulled up to the incident location, she
observed Kandi pull out a gun and shoot il She then parked her car just north of the incident location, ran to the
business and began to perform CPR on the victim until police arrived.

Detectives contactec i (Witness) who stated on 11/14/2024, she was riding in the car with her sister Nia
when S 2 rhone call from telling her to come to the incident location. As they were arriving to the
incident location, she heard the shots and sawjiiiill o the ground. Her anciiiiill arked north of the incident
location on McGee Street ancijjij ran down to the incident location.

Detectives contacteci N (\Vitness) who stated on 11/14/2024 he was working on a vehicle at the
incident location. He began to hear a female arguing withjjjiiiilij and the conversation became heated. During the
argument, he heard the female say “square up and do something”. The argument continued until he heard 2 to 3 gunshots.
He then walked out to see what was going on and observed |ilil'ying on the ground in the parking lot. He then
observed Kandi handjjjiill black handgun with an extended magazine. He observecjjij walk out of the incident
location parking lot, southbound . He observed N Up to a
I \Valked back over to the incident location where officers

were beginning to secure the scene.

Detectives contacte stated on 11/14/2024, i 9ave Kandi and him a ride around town to
run errands. While running errands, he and Kandi asked if they could stop by the incident location to pick up their
property from a vehicle that was reposed Jiiilill 29reed and the three of them drove to the incident location. Upon
arrival, he, Kandi ancijiiiiill ¢xited the vehicle and | if they could have their property that was taken from
the repossessed vehicle ] stated they could and they began loading up their property J N items were
missing and said something tof then confrontec I became angry about the missing items. He
then saw/j orab Kandi and push her onto the car and then onto the ground while holding her by the neck. Both
parties separated and Kandi pulled out a gun and | '<andi then told him ancil] she wanted to leave
but they [ 2fter the shooting Kandi put something in his pocket but he didn’t know what it was.

On 11/14/2024, detectives contacted Kandi in interview room #1 on the 7" floor of Police Headquarters where she made
the following statement: On 11/14/2024, she and | to drive them around to run errands. While running
errand she an to take them | |Ocation) to retrieve their property
from a vehicle that had been | 20rced. and the three of them drove to the incident location in
I Vchicle. Upon arriving, her N cXited the vehicle, started gathering their property and noticed
some of their property was missing. She andi I 20out the missing property in whichi

responded by saying I don’t have it, you need to figure it out. During the conversation Kandi stated she was poking

the back of the head. The conversation turned into an argument at which poin i toward her
saying “don’t try it, don’t try it”. She felt il vas 9oing to hurt her so she shoved him N orabbed her,
pinned her arm behind her back and shoved her into the car and then the ground N oot off of her and stepped
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approximately 5 feet away from her. She got to her feet, retrieved | from her pocket and sho
I the ground and she | oun. She was not sure what John did with the gun, she just knew

— Ega

Detectives located surveillance footage of the incident a i \'hich revealed the following information:
On 11/14/2024 at 12:27:57 hours, a maroon Cadillac sedan pulls in to the parking lot of the incident location. At 12:28:08
hours, il is observed exiting the front passenger seat of the vehicle and contacting an employee working in the parking
lot. At 12:28:20 hours, Jgglwalks across the parking lot and appears to talk with another employee in the parking lot. At
12:28:40 g walks out of camera view and reenters camera view at 12:29:30 carrying objects in his arms Jjjn walks up
to the maroon Cadillac sedan he arrived in and places item in the driver side back passenger seat at 12:29:38. At 12:29:48
hours, Kandi is observed exiting the back-passenger side seat. Between 12:29:48 hours and 12:39:35 hours il
I 2nd Kandi continue to load their belongings into the maroon Cadillac. At 12:39:35 is observed
walking into camera frame and walking up to the maroon Cadillac | 2nd Kandi are standing and then
walks away towards the business. At 12:43:21 houryiiiill is observed walking back into camera frame and begins to
have a conversation with Kandi, | A\t 12:45:04 hours, J2"d Kandi walk to the front of the
maroon Cadillac and continue to talk. At 12:46:52 hours, Kandi appears to push llllll \vhich [ 2 rrears
to push Kandi into the front of the maroon Cadillac and then to the ground. At 12:47:04 to let Kandi go
and begin to back away from her. At 12:47:05 Kandi appears to stand up and take a step backwards. At the same time,

to the ground and does not get up. At 12:47:13 hours, Kandi then walks around the back of the maroon
Cadillac and gets in the back-passenger seat whercj | i front of the open door. At 12:47:31 Kandi shuts the
back-passenger door ancijjiiiillll into the front passenger seat Jiilili] observed standing at the back-driver side
passenger seat. Kandi, | 2 ¢ observed entering and exiting the vehicle until police arrive at 12:50:56
hours.

Printed Name Det. Adison Waterman Signature /S/ Det. Adison Waterman

The Court finds probable cause and directs the issuance of a warrant this  15th day of November, 2024 .

SIGNED BY JUDGE
This is a redacted public document. The original
unredacted document bears the Judge's signature.

Judge

Circuit Court of Jackson County, State of Missouri.
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